99, Materiality, and SEC SAB 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financials, the Company concluded these misstatements were not material to the
previously issued condensed consolidated interim financial statements. We are revising our historical financial
statements to revise the immaterial misstatements.

The revision for the foreign currency exchange misstatements did not have an impact on comprehensive loss or
total equity as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, or any prior periods. As a result of
these immaterial misstatements, net loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 were
understated by $1.9 million and $1.4 million, respectively, and research and license revenue for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2021 was understated by $0.1 million and $0.3 million, respectively.

Table of Contents

15

In the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit and Loss and Comprehensive Profit and Loss, we
have revised the following:

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
September 30,  2021 September 30,  2021

   As reported Adjustment   As revised   As reported Adjustment   As revised
(in thousands)
Research and license revenue  $  2,000 $  95 $  2,095 $  4,000 $  284 $  4,284
Total revenue  $  2,000 $  95 $  2,095 $  4,000 $  284 $  4,284
Operating loss  $  (8,463)$  95 $  (8,368) $  (34,561)$  284 $  (34,277)
Foreign currency exchange gain
(loss), net  $  (123)$  1,760 $  1,637 $  (363)$  1,078 $  715
Total non-operating income
(expenses)  $  (281)$  1,760 $  1,479 $  (837)$  1,078 $  241
Loss before income tax  $  (8,744)$  1,855 $  (6,889) $  (35,398)$  1,362 $  (34,036)
Loss for the period  $  (8,788)$  1,855 $  (6,933) $  (35,497)$  1,362 $  (34,136)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment  $  (1,462)$  (1,855) $  (3,317) $  (1,386)$  (1,362) $  (2,748)
Total comprehensive loss  $  (10,250)$  — $  (10,250) $  (36,884)$  — $  (36,884)

In the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position and Changes in Equity, we have revised
the following:

September 30, 2022 September 30, 2021

   As reported Adjustment   As revised   As reported Adjustment   As revised
(in thousands)

Foreign currency translation
reserve $  (20,444) $  — $  (20,444) $  (2,389) $  (940) $  (3,329)
Accumulated deficit $  (93,463) $  — $  (93,463) $  (68,882) $  940 $  (67,942)

Equity: $  92,658 $  — $  92,658 $  128,503 $  — $  128,503

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
As reported Adjustment   As revised   As reported Adjustment   As revised

(in thousands)
Foreign currency translation
reserve $  (4,042) $  (2,181) $  (6,223) $  (1,003) $  421 $  (582)
Accumulated deficit $  (78,733) $  2,181 $  (76,552) $  (33,386) $  (421) $  (33,807)

Equity: $  118,367 $  — $  118,367 $  7,621 $  — $  7,621

In the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows, we have revised the following:

   Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

   As reported Adjustment   As revised
(in thousands)

Loss before income tax $  (35,398) $  1,362 $  (34,036)
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss), net $  363 $  (1,078) $  (715)
Deferred revenue $  (3,004) $  (284) $  (3,288)

Net cash used in operating activities $  (21,213) $  — $  (21,213)

Exhibit 99.2

LAVA THERAPEUTICS, N.V.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of
operations in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including the
notes thereto, included with this report, as well as our audited consolidated financial statements as of, and for
the years ended, December 31, 2021 and 2020, including the notes thereto, included in our annual report on